00252187) as Whole-time Director of the Company on 
the terms and conditions as hereinafter mentioned effective 
from 1st April 2023 and valid for the remaining tenure of his 
appointment, i.e., upto 28th August 2023. 

Consolidated Salary: Consolidated salary upto INR 
15,19,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Nineteen Lakhs 
only) per annum which includes performance-based pay, 
allowances and perquisites, with the authority to the Board to 
fix the salary within the said maximum limit from time to time 
including the various components of such salary.

Benefits apart from consolidated salary:

[...]

Executive Vice Chairman of the Company on the terms and 
conditions as hereinafter mentioned effective from 1st April 
2023 and valid for the remaining tenure of his appointment 
i.e., upto 28th August 2023:

�Consolidated Salary: Consolidated salary upto INR 
3,46,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crores Forty Six Lakhs only) per 
annum which includes performance-based pay, allowances 
and perquisites, with the authority to the Board to fix the salary 
within the said maximum limit from time to time including the 
various components of such salary.

Benefits apart from consolidated salary:

[...]

as hereinafter mentioned effective from 1st April 2023 and 
valid for the remaining tenure of his appointment or till such 
time his remuneration is further revised before the end of his 
tenure, whichever is earlier:

Consolidated Salary: Dr. Emmanuel Rupert shall be paid 
consolidated salary up to INR 7,57,00,000 (Rupees Seven 
Crores Fifty Seven Lakhs only) per annum which includes 
performance-based pay, allowances and perquisites, with the 
authority to the Board to fix the salary within the said maximum 
limit from time to time including the various components of 
such salary.

Other Benefits:

[...]

retire by rotation, for a period of 5 (five) years with effect from 
29th  August, 2023 on the terms and conditions as hereinafter 
mentioned and valid for the tenure of his reappointment or till 
such time the same is revised before the end of his tenure.

Consolidated Salary: Consolidated salary upto INR 
15,19,00,000/- (Rupees Fifteen Crores Nineteen Lakhs 
only) per annum which includes performance-based pay, 
allowances and perquisites, with the authority to the Board to 
fix the salary within the said maximum limit from time to time 
including the various components of such salary.

Benefits apart from consolidated salary:

[...]

retire by rotation, for a period of 5 (five) years with effect from 
29th August, 2023 on the terms and conditions as hereinafter 
mentioned and valid for the tenure of his reappointment or till 
such time the same is revised before the end of his tenure.

�Consolidated Salary: Consolidated salary upto INR 
3,46,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crores Forty Six Lakhs only) per 
annum which includes performance-based pay, allowances 
and perquisites, with the authority to the Board to fix the salary 
within the said maximum limit from time to time including the 
various components of such salary.

� Benefits apart from consolidated salary:

[...]

Devi Prasad Shetty was appointed as Whole-time Director 
effective from 29th August, 2018 by the Board of Directors and was 

subsequently approved by the members at the 18th AGM held on 
3rd August, 2018.

The members at the 22nd AGM held on 30th August, 2022 approved 
maximum remuneration of Rs. 12,66,00,000/- (Rupees Twelve 
Crores Sixty Six Lakhs Only) per annum payable to Dr. Devi Prasad 
Shetty in his capacity as Whole-time Director.

The Board of Directors on the recommendation of the Nomination 
and Remuneration Committee, at their meeting held on 19th May 
2023, approved increase in the remuneration payable to Dr.

[...]

members at the 18th AGM held on 3rd August, 2018.  He was elected 
by the Board of Directors as the Vice-Chairman and designated as 
Executive Vice Chairman effective from 1st April, 2022.

The members at the 22nd AGM held on 30th August, 2022 approved 
maximum remuneration of Rs. 2,88,00,000/- (Rupees Two Crores 
Eighty Eight Lakhs Only) per annum payable to Mr. Viren Prasad 
Shetty in his capacity as Executive Vice Chairman. 

The Board of Directors on recommendations of the Nomination 
and Remuneration Committee, at their meeting held on 19th May, 
2023 have passed a resolution for increasing the remuneration

[...]

Emmanuel Rupert (DIN: 
07010883) was appointed as Managing Director and Group CEO 
of the Company, effective from 11th February, 2022, for a term of 3 
(Three) years at the Postal Ballot Meeting held on 24th March, 2022 
and currently paid a remuneration of INR 6,58,73,472 (Rupees Six 
Crore Fifty Eight Lakh Seventy Three Thousand Four Hundred and 
Seventy Two only) per annum which was approved at the above 
said Postal Ballot Meeting.

The Board of Directors on recommendations of the Nomination 
and Remuneration Committee, at their meeting held on 19th May, 
2023 have passed a resolution for increasing the remuneration